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Senior Project Manager

Retail Environmental Services
Ultramar, Inc.

525 West Third Street
Hanford, CA 93230

Subject: Status Report
Third Quarter 2000
Former Beacon Station # 12574
22315 Redwood Road
Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Aldridge:

BSK & Associates (BSK) is pleased to submit the attached quarterly status report, which
summarizes groundwater monitoring for the third quarter of 2000. Well sampling was conducted
for Ultramar, Inc. by Doulos Environmental Company, and analytical testing was conducted by
Kiff Analytical. This report summarizes the data provided to us by Ultramar, Inc.

This report has been prepared according to California Regional Water Quality Control Board -
Central Valley Region (RWQCB) requirements as presented in the Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Investigation and Evaluation of Underground Tank Sites,
Appendix A. Should you have questions regarding the report, please do not hesitate to call us.

Sincerely,
BSK & Associates

Richard E. Johnson, CEG
Manager, Environmental Services

Distribution:

- Mr. J. Aldridge, RG (1 original)

- Mr. Scott Sceery, ACDEH (1 copy)
- Mr. Bill Courtney, (1 copy)

A California Corporation
Geotechnical Engineering = Engineering Geology + Environmental Services * Construction Inspection & Testing * Analytical Testing
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents a summary of the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring at former
Beacon Station # 12574 (the Site) during the third quarter of 2000. Figure 1, the Vicinity Map,
illustrates the location of the site.

Site information is as follows:

Site Name and Location: Former Ultramar (Beacon) Station # 12574
22315 Redwood Road
Castro Valley, California

Tank Owner and Contact:  Ultramar, Inc.,
Mr. Joe Aldndge, RG
525 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230
(559) 583-3231

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND HISTORY

The Site is located at the intersection of Redwood Road and Grove Way in Castro Valley,
California. The Site is currently occupied by commercial businesses in separate suites within a
single building. A Site Plan is shown in Figure 2.

In 1981, Shell Oil Co. removed and replaced three underground storage tanks (USTs). Resulis of
the soil samples collected at the time of the UST removal indicated the presence of petroleum
hydrocarbon constituents in the soil underlying the USTs.

From 1981 to 1987 Ultramar leased the Site, including the petroleum product storage and piping
equipment, and operated a retail gasoline service station. On May 5, 1987 two 5,000-gallon-
capacity diesel USTs, a 7,000-gallon-capacity gasoline UST, one 8,000-gallon-capacity gasoline
UST, and one 500-gallon-capacity waste oil UST were removed from the Site. Over excavation
of the UST basin to a depth of approximately 20 feet below grade was performed on May 18,
1987. Three of seven soil samples collected from the walls and the floor of the excavation
contained total volatile hydrocarbon up to 1,989 parts per million (ppm).

On March 26, 1991, three soil borings were advanced to depths of approximately 30 feet below
ground surface (bgs) and completed as 4-inch-diamester monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and
MW-3 (Figure 2). Soil samples collected from the borings were submitted for laboratory
analysis of benzene, toluene, sthylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX), total petroleum hydrocarbons
as gasoline (TPHg), and total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd). None of the soil sample

1
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contained detectable TPHd. The soil samples collected from 10 and 15 feet bgs, above the water
table, in boring MW-2 contained 8.1 ppm and 3,200 ppm TPHg, respectively.

On April 1, 1991 groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and
MW-3. None of these samples contained detectable levels of TPHd. BTEX and TPHg were
detected in samples from each of the three wells. Benzene concentrations ranged from 41 parts

per billion (ppb) in MW-3 to 650 ppb in MW-2.

On May 13 and 18, 1993 Acton Mickelson and van Dam (AMYV), advanced and sampled five soil
borings which were converted to 2-inch-diameter monitoring wells MW-4 through MW-8
(Figure 2). AMV submitted a total of 23 soil samples for laboratory analysis of TPHg and
BTEX and none contained detectable petroleum hydrocarbons.

On May 18, 1993, AMV collected groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-4 through
MW-8 for laboratory analysis of TPHg and BTEX. None of the groungwater samples collected
contained detectable BTEX, however, the groundwater sample collected from monitoring well
MW-6 contained 170 ppb TPHg.

- Monitoring wells MW- 7 and MW-8 were abandoned dunng the fall of 1998 as part of a street
up-grade on Redwood Road.

3.0 QUARTERLY ACTIVITIES

Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling was conducted by Doulos Environmental
Company (Doulos). Doulos reports that they conducted well purging, sampling, and sample
handling activities in substantial conformance with Ultramar Field Procedures for monitoring
well sampling (see Appendix A). Chemical analyses were conducted by Kiff Analytical
Laboratory, LLC. Field sample logs are included in Appendix B and analytical reports are
included in Appendix C.

3.1 Groundwater Gradient and Flow Direction

Groundwater depths were measured in each well prior to sampling by Doulos. Depths were
measured relative to the top of each well casing. Groundwater depths in each well were
subtracted from the elevation of that wellhead to establish a groundwater elevation. A
cumulative summary of groundwater elevation data is also included in Table 2.

On the basis of the September 5, 2000, groundwater measurements, groundwater appears to flow
to the south-southwest with a surface gradient of 0.015. Figure 3 presents a generalized
potentiometric surface map for the monitoring event. Water sample logs are included in
Appendix B, |
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3.2  Analytical Results

Groundwater samples were collected by Doulos, and subsequently relinquished to Kiff
Analytical, LLC, a State-certified analytical laboratory under chain-of-custody documentation.
The water samples were analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

The groundwater analytical results are summarized in the Table 1. Cumulative analytical results
are summarized in Table 3. Laboratory data reports and chain-of-custody documentation are
included in Appendix C. . :

4.0 DISCUSSION

Results of chemical analyses on groundwater samples indicate that TPHg is found in monitoring
wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3. MTBE was found in wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-6 with the
highest concentration, 1,000 xg/L found in well MW-2. Benzene was found in wells MW-1,
MW-2, and MW-3 above the laboratory detection limit of 0.50 xg/L as shown in Figure 4 during
the September 5, 2000, monitoring event.

5.0 LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental
practice in California. Qur services were conducted solely for the purpose of gvaluating the
general condition of groundwater beneath the subject site with regard to possible petroleum-
hydrocarbon contamination. Environmental conditions of groundwater, with respect to
petroleum hydrocarbons, is based on limited data available through existing groundwater-
monitoring wells. No other opinion as to groundwater conditions or quality is stated or should
be inferred. '
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Table 1
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results

Third Quarter 2000
Former Beacon Station # 12574, Castro Valley, California
Well ID TPHg Benzene Toluene bﬁgﬁ i Xylenes MTBE
(mg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L} (pg/L) - {pg/L)
(ng/L)
T —— - —
MW-1 49,000 3,000 230 2,100 6,400 740
MW.2 21,000 3.400 490 730 2,200 1,000 - ||
MW-3 240 3.0 0.53 9.6 4.4 <5.0
MW.4 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-5 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
MW-6 <50 <0,50 0.50 <0.50 0.81 170
Notes:
<: Not detected above laboratory’s indicated reportable detection limit.
NS : Not sampled. .
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Table 2
Cumulative Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well ID Top of Date Depth to Groundwater Well
Casing Sounded Groundwater Elevation Depth
Elevation (Feet)! (Feet): (Feet)
(Feet)"
MW-1 156.55 03/27/92 2243 134.12 -
06/04/92 23.40 133.15 -
09/23/92 24.07 132.48 -
11/12/92 24.16 132.39 29.33
. 02/02/93 21.87 ' 134.68 29.80
i 05/07/93 22,58 13397 29.84
05/18/93 22.66 133.89 -
08/11/93 2341 133.14 29.81
11/05/93 24.09 132.46 29.81
03/01/84 - 22.76 133.79 29.85
06/02/94 2324 13331 29.85
05/09/94 23.93 132.62 29.86
12/20/94 22.94 133.61 29.85
03/08/95 2220 134.35 2971
06/14/95 2265 - 133.90 29.70
09/26/95 23.44 133.11 281
12/27/95 23.04 133.51 : 29.72
03/26/96 21.39 135.16 29.71
06/05/96 22.43 134.12 29.73
09/16/96 24.42 132.13 29.74
12/02/96 23.14 133.41 29.75
03/10/97 22.30 134.25 29.76
06/12/97 22.97 133.58 29.76
09/29/97 23.35 133.20 29.78
- 12/01/97 . 2273 133.32 29.79
03/19/98 20.56 135.99 29.78
05/28/98 21.78 134.77 29.76
08/31/98 . 2264 13391 29.78
12/08/98 22.87 133.68 29.76
02/17/99 21.53 135.02 29.75
06/10/99 22.74 133.81 _ 29.74
09/67/99 23.06 133.49 29.73
12/13/00 23.06 133.46 29.74
3/16/00 20.66 135.89 29.75
6/12/00 22.53 134.02 29.76
9/5/00 2273 133.82 - 29.74
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Table 2
Cumulative Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California
Well ID Top of Date Depth to Groundwater Well
Casing Sounded Groundwater Elevation Depth
Elevation (Feet)’ {Feet)? {Feet)
(Feet)' . _ '
MW-2 155.17 03/27/92 20.82 134.35 -
: 06/04/92 21.81 133.36 -
09/23/92 22.45 132.72 -
11/12/92 22.60 132.57 29.71
02/02/93 20.28 ' 134.89 29.73
05/07/93 20.97 _ 134.20 29.73
05/18/93 21.06 134.11 -
08/11/93 21.85 13332 29.70
11/05/93 2232 132,85 29.70
03/01/94 . 21.19 133.98 29.68
06/02/94 21.59 133.58 29.69
09/09/94 22.33 o 132.84 29.66
12/20/94 21.37 133.80 29.65
03/08/95 20.60 134.57 29.52
06/14/95 21.04 134.13 29.54
09/26/95 21.84 133.33 29.53
12/27/95 21.44 133.73 18 29.56
03/26/96 19.81 135.36 29.56
06/05/96 20.83 13434 29.59
09/16/96 21.93 133.24 20.58
12/02/96 21.54 133.63 20.58
03/10/97 20.71 134.46 29.58
06/12/97 2141 133.76 20,52
09/29/97 21.26 133.91 29.51
12/01/97 20.97 134.20 29.50
03/19/98 18.98 136.19 28.51
05/28/98 20.22 134.95 29.50 |
08/31/98 21.09 134.08 29.51 |
12/08/98 21.31 133.86 29.50 |
02/17/99 20.02 135.15 2951
06/10/99 21.30 133.87 29.50
09/07/99 21.49 133.68 29.50
12/13/99 21.52 133.65 29.50
3/16/00 19.13 136.04 29.50
6/12/00 20.93 134.24 29.50
_ 9/5/00 21.15 134.02 29.50




Table 2
Cumulative Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California
Well ID Top of Date Depth to Groundwater - Well
Casing Sounded Groundwater Elevation Depth
Elevation (Feet)' (Feet)! {Feet)
 (Feety! |
MW-3 : 157.13 03/27/92 2146 135.67 -
06/04/92 22.34 134.79 -
09/23/92 22.84 134.29 -
11/12/92 23.04 134.09 29.55
02/02/93 21.03 ' 136.10 29.45
05/07/93 21.59 135.54 29.53
05/18/93 21.73 135.40 -
08/11/93 22.31 134.82 29.41
11/05/93 22.85 134.28 2941
03/01/94 . 21.97 135.16 29.55
06/02/94 22.29 134 84 29.56
09/09/94 2291 13422 29.56
12/20/94 22.11 135.02 29.54
03/08/95 21.40 135.73 29.38
06/14/95 21.80 135.33 29.36
09/26/95 22.38 134.75 29.37
12/27/95 22.07 135.06 - 29.37
03/26/96 20.73 136.40 29.38
06/05/96 21.54 135.59 29.40
09/16/96 2237 134.76 29.43
12/02/96 22.35 134.78 29.45
03/10/97 21.44 135.69 29.47
06/12/97 2197 135.16 29.45
09/29/97 22.30 134.83 28.45
12/01/97 21.78 135.35 29.46
03/19/98 19.38 137.25 29.46
05/28/98 2091 136.22 29.47
08/31/98 . 21.61 135.52 29.47
12/08/98 21.83 _ 135.30 2947
02/17/99 20.81 130.32 29.45 }
06/10/99 21.61 135.52 29.45 |
09/07/99 21.91 135.22 29.45
12/13/99 21.93 135.20 2544
3/16/00 19.86 137.27 29.46
6/12/00 21.61 135.52 29.46
9/5/00 1 21.54 1 135.59 2947
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Table 2
Cumulative Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well ID Top of Date Depth to Groundwater Well
Casing Sounded Groundwater Elevation Depth
Elevation (Feet)' (Feet)* {Feef)
| {Feet)! _
MW-4 151.96 05/18/93 17.55 134.41 -

08/11/93 .17.50 13446 28.43

11/05/93 15.84 136.12 28.43

03/01/94 17.35 134.61 28.11

06/02/94 17.68 13428 28.12

(9/09/94 18.19 133.77 28.13

12/20/94 17.52 134.44 28.10

03/08/95 16.82 135.14 27.97

06/14/95 17.22 134.74 27.97

09/26/95 17.79 134.17 2791

12/27/95 17.47 134.49 27.89

03/26/96 16.32 135.64 27.89

06/05/96 17.10 134.86 27.88

09/16/96 17.85 134.11 27.89

12/02/96 17.59 134.37 27.88

03/10/97 16.79 135.17 27.89

06/12/97 17.49 134.47 27.90

09/29/97 18.33 133.63 2791

12/01/97 17.36 134.60 27.90

03/19/98 15.90 136.06 27.91

05/28/98 16.34 135.62 27.90

08/31/98 16.83 13513 27.90

12/08/98 17.37 134.59 27.91

02/17/99 16.49 135.47 27.98

06/10/99 17.63 134.33 24.76

09/47/99 17.80 134.16 2475

12/13/99 17.82 134.14 24.73

3/16/00 15.81 126.15 24.71

6/12/00 16.64 13532 24.70

9/5/00 16.71 135.25 24.70
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" Table 2
Cumulative Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well ID Top of Date Depth to Groundwater Well
Casing Sounded Groundwater Elevation Depth
Elevation (Feet)* (Feet)’ (Feet)
{Feet)’
MW-5 148.68 05/18/93 15.72 132.96 -

08/11/93 16.42 132.26 28.43

11/05/93 1692 131.76 28.43

03/01/94 15.54 133.14 28.11

06/02/94 16.19 132.49 28.12

09/09/94 16.87 - 13181 28.13

12/20/94 15.87 132.84 28.10

03/08/95 15.11 133.57 27.97

06/14/95 15.69 132.99 27.97

09/26/95 . 16.46 132.22 27.91

12/27/95 15.91 132.77 27.89

03/26/96 14.31 13437 27.89

06/05/96 1543 133.25 27.88

09/16/96 16.52 132.16 27.89

12/02/96 16.05 132.63 27.88

03/10/97 14.80 133.88 27.89

06/12/97 ' 15.95 132.78 27.90

09/29/97 16.33 - 132.35 2791

12/01/97 15.48 133.20 27.90

03/19/98 13.16 135.52 2791

05/28/98 14.04 134.64 2790

08/31/98 14.81 133.87 27.90

12/08/98 15.75 132.93 27.91

02/17/99 14.80 133.88 27.98

06/10/99 15.54 133.14 24.76

09/07/99 16.01 132.67 2475

12/13/99 16.21 132.47 24.73

3/16/00 14.35 134.33 29.60

6/12/00 15.21 133.47 ‘ 29.61

9/5/00 © 1580 132.88 29.60




Table 2
Cumulative Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well ID Top of Date Depth to Groundwater Well
Casing Sounded Groundwater Elevation Depth
Elevation (Feet)! (Feet)? {Feet)
(Feet)! 1 ‘
MW-6 153.96 05/18/93 20.80 133.16 -

08/11/93 C21.64 132.32 31.15

11/05/93 22.11 131.85 31.15

03/01/94 20.80 133.16 29.96

06/02/94 21.37 132.59 29.98

(9/09/94 22.05 131.91 29.96

12/20/94 21.06 132.90 29.89

03/08/95 20.29 133.67 29.67

06/14/95 20.81 133.15 29.63

09/26/95 21.62 132.34 29.66

12/27/95 21.12 132.84 29.63

03/26/96 19.50 134.46 29.60

06/05/96 20.56 133.40 29.63

09/16/96 21.70 132.26 29.65

12/02/56 21.25 132.71 29.66

03/10/97 20.16 133.80 29.64

06/12/97 21.16 132.80 29.62

09/29/97 21.51 132.45 29.62

12/01/97 20.89 133.07 29.61

" 03/19/98 18.71 135.25 29.60
05/28/98 19.99 133.97 29.62

08/31/98 20.81 133.15 29.63

12/08/98 21.00 132.96 29.64

02/17/99 19.54 134.42 29.63

06/10/99 20.74 133.22 27.98

09/07/99 21.23 132.73 27.98

12/13/99 21.22 132.74 2798

3/16/00 18.79 135.17 27.99

6/12/00 2049 133.47 27.99

9/5/00 20.95 133.01 27.98




Table 2
Cumulative Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well ID Top of Date Depth to Groundwater Well
Casing Sounded Groundwater Elevation Depth
Elevation (Feet)* (Feet)? {Feet)
{Feet)! : P ﬁL
MW-7 156.09 05/18/93 22.64 13345 -

08/11/93 23.25 132.84 30.75

11/05/93 23.93 132.16 30.75

03/01/94 22,72 133.37 30.11

06/02/94 23.22 132.37 30.12

09/09/94 23.90 132.19 30.12

12/20/94 22.98 133.11 30.10

03/08/95 22.14 133.95 29091

06/14/95 22.61 133.48 2991

09/26/95 2343 132.66 29.90

12/27/95 23.01 133.08 - 2990

03/26/96 21.32 134.77 29.87

06/05/96 22.37 133.72 29.91

09/16/96 23.51 132.58 29.90

12/02/96 23.08 133.01 2091

03/10/97 2194 134.15 2990

06/12/97 22.96 133.13 - 29.88

09/29/97 ‘ 23.35 132.74 29.87

12/01/97 22.68 : 13341 29.88

03/19/98 20.52 135.57 29.88

05/28/98 21.76 134.33 29.88

08/31/98 22.66 133.43 29.86

12/08/98°
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Table 2

Cumulative Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castre Valley, California

Well ID Top of Date Depth to Groundwater Well
Casing Sounded Groundwater Elevation Depth

Elevation (Feet)! (Feet)? (Feet)

(Feet)! |
MW-8 158.04 05/18/93 21.55 136.49 -

08/11/93 22.43 135.61 34.82

11/05/93 23.00 135.04 34.82

03/01/94 22.05 135.99 34.04

(6/02/94 2229 135.75 34.04

09/09/94 22.99 135.05 34.04

12/20/94 2214 135.90 33.98

03/08/95 21.25 136.79 34.48

06/14/95 21.70 136.34 34.49

09/26/95 - 22.29 135.75 34.40

12/27/95 21.96 136.08 34.43

03/26/96 20.48 137.56 3442

06/05/96 21.50 136.54 34.41

09/16/96 22.38 135.66 34.43

12/02/96 22.39 135.65 34.42

03/10/97 20.89 137.16 34.43

06/12/97 21.80 136.24 34.42

09/29/97 22,81 13523 34.40

12/01/97 21.70 136.34 34.41

03/19/98 19.35 - 138.69 34.42

05/28/98 20.52 137.52 34.41

08/31/98 21.40 136.64 34.40

| 12/08/98° _ _ .
NOTES:

i : Measurement and reference elevation taken from notch/mark on top north side of well casing.
2 : Elevation reference to mean seg level,
Well Depth : Measured from top of casing to bottom of well.

3 : Well abandoned.
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Table 3

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Resnits
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Ethyi-

Well Sample TPHg TPHd | TPHmo Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE
D Date (pg/l) | (wg/l) | (ug/l) (ng/L) (ng/L) Qe/L) (ng/L) (ng/L)
MW-1 | 03/27/92 5,600 <50 <50 760 900 230 " 1,100 -
06/04/92 2,600 <800~ NA 270 57 230 440 .
09/23/92 3,400 NA NA 480 430 110 550 -
11/12/92 2,700 NA NA 5.8 <50 140 340 .
02/02/93 8,500 NA NA 760 770 250 1,200 -
05/07/93 7,700 NA NA 970 630 280 1,500 -
08/11/93 | 11,000 NA NA 1,400 1,000 280 1,600 -
11/05/93 | 36,000 NA NA 6,200 4,700 1,400 7,100 -
03/01/94 3,800 NA NA 580 490 110 620 .
06/02/94 8,900 NA NA 1,900 1,200 480 2,100 -
09/09/94 4,300 NA NA 740 290 200 630 -
12/20/94 3,900 NA NA - 550 260 150 510 -
03/08/95 8,100 NA NA. 1,100 540 250 1,100 -
06/14/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/26/95 3,600 NA NA 2,100 550 420 1,300 -
12/27/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
03/26/96 | 21,000 NA NA 7,000 2,700 500 - 7,000 -
06/05/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/16/96 | 13,000 NA NA 3,200 770 420 2,900 1,400
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/10/97 | 30,000 NA NA 7,300 1,900 850 7,100 1,100
06/12/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/29/97 | 25,600 NA NA 840 5,500 920 920 4,000
12/01/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/19/98 | 90,000 NA NA 15,000 7,000 3,300 20,000 <1,500
05/28/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/31/98 | 50,000 NA NA 9,900 1,500 2,100 9,400 390
12/08/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/17/99 | 30,000 NA NA 8,000 1,100 2,200 10,000 720
06/10/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/07/99 | 37,000 NA NA 13,000 410 2,000 10,000 570
12/13/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
3/16/00 59,000 NA NA 9,600 430 2,100 9,200 730
6/12/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
9/5/00 49,000 NA NA 8,000 230 2,100 6,400 740
MW-2 | 03/27/92 | 18,000 <50 <50 2,400 2,300 870 3,300 -
06/04/92 | 14,000 | <5000 | NA 1,900 1,700 580 2,300 -
09/23/92 | 22,000 NA NA 2,100 1,500 760 2,900 -
1171292 | 29,000 NA NA 2,400 360 540 3,500 .
02/02/93 | 24,000 NA NA 2,700 1,900 590 2,600 -




Tahle 3

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well | Sample | TPHg | TPHd |TPHmo | Benzene | Toluene b’:;‘;’;}'l‘e Xylenes | MTBE
1D Date (ng/L) (ng/Ly | (ng/l) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/l) (ng/L)
MW-2 | 05/07/93 | 19,000 NA NA 1,800 1,300 460 2,600 -
(cont) | 08/11/93 | 23,000 NA NA 2,300 1,500 550 2,300 .
11/05/93 | 30,000 NA NA 1,100 2,900 860 3,700 -
03/01/94 | 13,000 NA NA 1,500 490 350 1,100 -
06/02/94 | 12,000 NA NA 2,000 790 460 1,300 .
09/09/94 | 13,000 | Na NA 1,800 660 440 1,000 .
122004 | 16,000 | Na NA 2,300 1,000 650 1,900 .
03/08/95 | 16,000 NA NA 2,200 1,000 550 2,100 .
06/14/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS .
00/26/95 | 18,000 NA NA 2,500 1,000 770 2,700 .
1272795 | NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ;
03/26/96 | 33,000 NA NA 4,200 2,600 1,000 5,000 -
06/05/96 | NS NS NS NS NS NS NS .
09/16/96 .| 19,000 NA NA 2,600 490 560 2,000 940
120296 | NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/10/97 | 23,000 NA NA 3,700 870 650 3,000 1,400
0611297 | NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/29/97 | 30,000 NA NA 4,900 880 999 3,800 1,400
12/0197 | NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/19/98 | 72,000 NA NA | 14,000 9,500 2,300 11,000 | <1,500
05/28/98 | NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/31/98 | 29,000 NA NA 4,900 1,600 960 3,900 890
12/08/98 | NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/17/99 | 26,000 NA NA 5,200 930 1,200 4,400 640
06/10/99 | NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/07/99 | 32,000 NA NA 5,700 600 1200 3,500 1,100
1211399 | NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
3/16/00 | 38,000 NA NA 4,500 780 1,100 3,700 870
6/12/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
9/5/00 | 21,000 NA NA 3,400 490 730 2,200 1,000
MW-3 | 03/27/92 160 <50 <50 9.2 4.8 10 23 X v
06/04/92 | 120 <50 NA 7.5 2.7 0.5 15 ;
092392 | 220 NA NA 8.3 4.3 62 19 -
11292 | 230 NA NA 12 5.5 77 19 -
02/02/93 86 NA NA 2.4 o7 27 6.2 -
05/07/93 140 NA NA 2.6 12 39 8.4 ;
08/11/93 | 490 NA NA 15 8.1 14 37 ;
110593 | 820 NA NA 45 24 34 93 .
03/01/94 | 410 NA NA 7.4 27 56 10 ;
060294 | 440 NA NA 13 49 14 3 -




Table 3

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Resuits
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well | Sample | TPHg | TPHd | TPHmo | Benzene | Toluene bEﬂ‘y"-_T Xylenes | MTBE
D Date | (ol) | (oL | we)| el | ez | TP | el | (el
MW-3 | 09/09/94 | 620 NA NA 12 | 48 97 20 -
(cont) | 12/20/94 770 NA NA 24 11 16 36 -
03/08/95 3060 NA NA 6.1 0.97 4.8 1.5 -
06/14/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/26/95 130 NA NA 4.8 1.6 4.8 9.4 -
12/27/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
03/26/96 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
06/05/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
- 09/16/96 170 NA NA 10 2.9 44 15 <5.0
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/10/97 34 NA NA 2.3 <0.50 14 2.6 <5.0
06/12/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/29/97 740 NA NA 61 9.8 42 61 <5.0
12/01/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/19/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
05/28/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/31/98 320 NA NA 6.7 1.0 10 9.3 34
12/08/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/17/99 310 NA NA <5.0 8.6 1.8 13 14
06/10/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/07/99 99 NA NA 4.2 0.51 4.0 3.0 <5.0
12/13/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
3/16/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
6/12/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
9/5/00 240 NA NA 3.0 0.53 0.6 4.0 <5.0
MW-4 | 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/11/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/05/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/01/94 <50 NA NA <0.5. <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/02/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/09/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/20/94 <50 NA NA <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/08/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
06/14/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/26/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
12/27/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
03/26/96 NS NS NS - NS NS NS NS -
06/05/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/16/96 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
12/02/96 Ns | NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

;




Table 3

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Resuits

Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California
Well Sampie TPHg TPHd | TPHmo { Benzene Toluene bE:lhz!:;e Xylenes MTBE
D Date (/L) | (ng/L) | (ng/L) (nefL} (ng/L) gLy (pg/L) (ng/l}
MW-4 | 03/10/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
(cont) | 06/12/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/29/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/01/97 N$ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/19/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/28/98 NS . NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/31/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/08/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
It 02/17/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/10/99 NS NS NS NS N$ NS NS NS
09/07/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/13/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
3/16/00 NS NS NS NS N$ NS NS NS
6/12/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
9/5/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-5 | 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/11/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 -
| 11/05/93 | <50 NA NA <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 ;
03/01/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/02/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/09/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/2094 | <50 NA NA <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/08/95 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/14/95 <50 NA NA <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/26/95 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
12/27/95 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
03/26/96 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
06/05/96 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 15
09/16/96 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - 20
12/02/96 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 12
03/16/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.0
06/12/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.2
09/29/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
12/01/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
03/19/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
05/28/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
08/31/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/08/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
02/17/99 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
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Table 3

~ Summary of Groundwater Analytical Resuits
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

| wen | sample | TPHg | TPHA | TPHmo | Benzene | Toluene bf;hm’e’:;e Xylenes | MTBE
1D Date (pg/L) (ng/L} | (ngfL) (ug/L) (ng/L) (/L) (ng/L) (ng/L)
MW-5 | 06/10/99 | <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
{cont) | 09/07/99 | <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
1211399 | <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
3/16/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
6/12/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
9/5/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.0

MW-6 | 05/18/93 170 NA NA <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

08/11/93 78 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

11/05/93 | 170 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

03/01/94 | 210 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

06/02/94 | 190 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

09/09/94 | 140 NA NA <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5

122094 | 210 . | NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

03/08/95 | 180" NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

06/14/95 | 2200 NA NA | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

09/26/95 | 110" NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

1272795 | 130" NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <050 | - <050

03/08/95 | 100" NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/05/96 |  100° NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 430
09/16/96 | 170 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 430
12402096 | 160 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 160
0371097 | 140 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 390
061207 | <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 330
09/29/97 | <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50- <0.50 130
120197 | <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 200
03/19/98 | <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 240
05728098 | <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 290
083108 | <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 290
12/0898 | <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 230
021799 | <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 200
06/10/99 | <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 290
00/07/99 | <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 230
121399 | <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 180
3/16/00 | <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 260
6/12/00 | <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 160
| ossi0 <50 NA NA <0.50 0.50 <0.50 0.81 170

MW-7 | 05/18/93 | <50 NA NA <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5

08/11/93 | <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

11/0593 | <50 NA NA <0.5. <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

03/01/94 | 60 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <05 | <05
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Table 3

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well Sample TPHg TPHd [ TPHmo | Benzene | Toluene b%:tagi;e Xylenes MTBE
D Date (ng/L) (ng/L) | (ng/k} (ug/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L)
MW-7 | 06/02/94 | <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 S

{cont.} | 09/09/94 <50 NA NA <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5
12/20/94 <50 NA NA <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/08/95 <50 NA NA <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
06/14/95 <50 NA NA <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/26/95 <50 ~NA NA <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50
12/27195 <50 NA NA <0.50 <(}.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/08/95 <50 NA NA <0.5¢ <(.30 <(.30 <0.50
06/05/96 <50 NA NA <0.5( <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 20
09/16/9 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 T <0.50 26
12/02/96 140 NA NA <{0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 140
03/10/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <{).50 <0.50 29
06/12/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 28
09/29/97 <50 NA NA <().50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 27
12/01/97 <50 NA NA <(1.50 <().50 <0.50 <(},50 29
03/19/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{).50 6.0
05/28/98 <50 NA MNA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 25
08/31/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 20
12/08/98*

MW-8 | 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/11/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/05/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <Q.5 -
03/31/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 -
06/02/94 <50 ' NA NA =<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/09/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 -
12/20/94 <50 NA NA <5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 -
03/08/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
06/14/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/26/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
12/27/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
03/08/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
06/05/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/16/96 <50 NA NA <).50 <().50 <(.50 <0.50 <5.0
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/10/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
00/12/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS§ NS NS
09/29/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ™S
12/01/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/19/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/28/98 NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS NS

;




Table 3

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Beacon Statlon # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

MW-8 | 08/31/98
(cont.) 12/08/98

'I_Nsi NS

Notes:

NS : Not sampied.

INA : Not Analyzed.

' : Product not typical gasohnc
?: Well abandoned

<: Relow indicated detection limit.

Wel] Sample TPHg TPHd | TPHmo | Benzene Toluene bFe:;hzi:;e Xylenes MTBE
Date {ng/l) (ng/l) | (ug/h) {ng/L) (ng/L) (/L) (ng/L} (ng/L)
NS NS | NS NS NS




APPENDIX A

Ultramar Field Sampling Procedures
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APPENDIX A - ULTRAMAR FIELD PROCEDURES

The following section describes procedures used by field persommel in the performance of ground water sampling at '
Ultramar Inc. sites. '

Ground Water Level and Total Depth Determination

A water level indicator is lowered down the well and a measurement of the depth to water from an established reference
point on.the casing is taken. The indicator probe is used to sound the bottom of the well and a measurement of the total
depth of the weil is taken. Both the water level and total depth measurements are taken to the aearest 0.01 foot.

Visnal Analysis of Ground Water

Pﬂmwpmgngmdsampmggomdwmrmomoﬁngmﬂ&awmmhwﬂmmmmmmm
analysis. The visual analysis involves gently lowering a clean, disposable, polyethylene bailer to approximately one-
haif the bailer length past the water table interface. The bailer is then retrieved, and the sample contained within the
‘bailer is examined for floating product or the appearance of a petroleum product sheen. If measnrable free product is
noted in the bailer, a water/product interface probe is used to determine the thickness of the free product to the nearest
0.01 foot. The thickness of free product is determined by subtracting the depth to product from the depth to water.

Monitoring Well Purging and Sampling

Moneﬂsmpmgﬁbymaﬁngmpmﬂm&lyfommﬁngvdmdwmﬁommweﬂmgadm
disposabie bailer or electrical submersible purge pump. Purge volumes are calculated prior to pmging. During
pmging,metempmre,pﬂandelecticmndncﬁvhyoftbepmgewmrmmnﬂnmd. The well is considered to
be sufficiently purged when: Thefommsingvolumeshaveheenremmd;thetempemnmpH,andcmdncﬁvﬂy
valoes have stabilized to within 10% of the initial readings; and the ground water being removed is relatively free of
suspended solids. Aﬂerpmging,gmmdmmrkvehamﬂlomdmsmbiﬁmmmm%ofmehﬁﬁalwmlm
reading. A water sample is then collected from each well with a clean, disposable polyethylene bailer. If the well is
baﬂedorpumpedd:ypﬂormremovingthenﬂnimumvolumeofwamr,thcgmnndwatcrisallowedtorecbarge. If
the well has recharged to within 80% of the initial depth to water reading within two hours, the weil will contimue to
be purged until the minimum volume of water has been removed. If the well has not recharged to at least 80% of the
mﬁNMmmmrrdegwnMnmhmmeweﬂmmnﬁdaedeMfomaﬁmﬂmaNagmmm,
sample is collected. Ground water removed from the well is stored in 55-gallon drums at the site and labeled pending

In wells where free product is detected, the weils will be bailed to remove the free product. An estimate of the vohime
of product and water will be recorded. Iftheﬁ'eepmdugtthjnknmismdumd'tothepointwhemamwsnmble

. thickness is no longer present in the weil, a ground water sample will be collected. If free prodnct persists throughout
mewrgingpmc&&aﬁndﬁmMﬂﬁchmmmsmemmﬂbemkmmdademrsampkmmm
collected.

Gmlmdwatersamplesmmoredmm-mﬂﬁhwrvialssomﬂmrpasagemmughmesampleismmm:ed(mpmm
volatilizationrof the sampie). The vial is tilted and filled slowly until an upward convex meniscns forms over the mouth
of the vial. The Teflon™ side of the septum (in cap) is then placed against the meniscus, and the cap is screwed cn
tightly. The sample is then inverted and the bottle is tapped lightly to check for air bubbles. If an air bubble is present
inthe vial, the cap is removed and more sample is transferred from the bailer. The vial is then resealed and rechecked
for air bubbles. ThesampleisthenappmpriatelyIabeledandstoredaniceﬁ'omtheﬁmeofcnﬂecﬁonthmughtheﬁme
of delivery to the laboratory. The Chain-of-Custody form is completed to ensure sampie integrity. Ground water
samples are transported to asmte-cerﬁﬁedhboramryandanalymdwthmmeU.S.EmﬁnnmmmlemﬁonAgency
specified hoid times for the specified analytes. '
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Water Sample Logs - Doulos Environmental




Project Address:

Recorded by:

DOULOB ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY
GROUNDWATER/LIQUID LEVEL DATA

- {measurements in feet)

Bogeon 574, 22315 Roliwrook Al e,

Cnartnss Vallsy Ca

i,

G- S- o0

Project No.: Gu-374-0)

Wéll No | Time Willioglev. Gg?ngt(tag Tg::?.ugzgth gll‘;vg?:ii:ﬁ; giﬁéﬂcto iﬁggiﬁzss Comments
pra-1 |50 122-13 1 29-1y \
poe 21916 215 {29 se
w-3 1512 21.84 lz2q.97
w4 |50 eyl l2y.70
pmuw-S 1500 1S..80 | 29.60
muw-6195.09 20.9S | 279X

Notes:




SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:_ Ultramar Samplihg Date: 9- S- oo

Project No.:_94-574-01

DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY

Site: Beacon #6574

22315 Redwood Road Well Designation: MW= /

Castro Vallev.'CA

Is setup of traffic control devices requ1red7 %%%) YES time: hours

Is there standlng water in well box? : YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? If no, see remarks

Height of well casing riser (in inches):

Well cover type: 8" UV 12" uv 12" EMCO g8'" BK

12" BK 12" DWP : 12" CNI 36" CNI____  Other

General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent (@'3@ Fair Poor

Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer
Centrifugal pump

2% disposable bailer
2% PVC bailler
49 PVC bailer

sampled with: Disposal bailer: é >~ Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2" ' 4";Z£_ &" av

Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.

Initial Measurement Rechar e Measurement /3 2
Time: = - =y, Calculated purge:
Depth of well 17 77 Depth to water: L 2. 9 Actual purge: X -7

Purging Eguipment:

Depth to water:
Start purge: 6-:515 Sampling time: 5?'15252
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
658 é,—z.ff’ Itq0 |1-38 !
700 |65 Y nys (12| T 2
Joslgg-y 170 17.1S5 — 2
cioyler ) |10 |14l Y
sample appearance: C o p o Lock ;§Gﬂﬁ§g A
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) ©Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
9/16 Belt:

4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin:

6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks:

Sicnatiire:




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY | SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET
A e —

Sampling Date: -5-c 0

Client: Ultramar

Project No.:_94-574=01

Site: Beacon #574

Well Designation: MW*&JLH
#

22315 Redwood Road

Castro Valley, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: hours
Ts there standing water in well box? NG YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks

§%§§ If no, see remarks

Is well cap sealed and locked? NO
Height of well casing riser (in inches): =
Well cover type: 8" UV 12" Uv__X 12" EMCO______ 8" BK

12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI Qther
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent cdjﬁb Fair Poor

Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer

X __centrifugal pump

2" disposable bailer
2" PVC bailer
4" PVC baller

" Sampled with: Disposal pailer: 2£> Teflon bailer:

Purging Equipment:

Well Diameter: 2" . 4" Eg e g
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
.Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time:_ 25 :/& Time: Yo . calculated purge: VAR i
Depth of well: 7 ‘50 Depth to water: é Z. _E o, Actual purge: Z.::
Depth to water: L/ /5 | :
Start purge: 5130 Sampling time:_ Z° 9.2

Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume

co3ols0-3 | I3Ye|7-ed | —
A3y s7. 8 /2370 | 7-20 — 2
623869/ |l11al | 718 | —— =
6:40 685 (1286 | 71X - M

|
om -
Sample appearance: C:éf;wﬁmfm_,r Lock: Jﬁsuiﬁﬁéﬁﬁgquwm-
Equipment.replaced: (Check all that apply) Ncte condition of replaced item
2" Lock}ng Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
- 4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

6" Locking Cap:

Remarks:

Signature:




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY . SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET
AR

Ssampling Date: d-5-00

Project No.:_24=574-01

Client: Ultramar

Site:__ Beacon #574

Well Designation: MW- =5
%

22315 Redwood Road

Castro Valley, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? ¢RP YES time: hours
Above TOC Below TOC

Is there standing water in well box? . (N YES
Is top of casing cut level? NO g%%% If no, see remarks

Is well cap sealed and locked? . NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): S
Well cover type: 8" UV 12" uv___X . 12n EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP N 12" CNI 36" CNI Other
Excellent (&&0%° Fair Poor

General condition of wellhead assembly:

Submersibkle pump
Dedicated bailer
Centrifugal pump

2" disposable bailer
2" PVC bailer
4" pvC bailler

Purging Equipment:

Teflon baller:

Sampled with: Disposal bailer:_)é;h

Well Diameter: 2" 4"12Sv 6" _____ a8n
1.47 2.61 gal/ft.

_Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65
.Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time: 717 Time:_ 7 32 Calculated purge: O &
Depth of well: 1 T-5C peptn to water: 22.16 Actual purge: fa &
Depth to water: - _

sampling time:_7 P2~
Turbidity Volume

Start purge: & /3

Time Temp. E.C. pH
515 |g9-3 | 13y0,7 31 S \
S{uv t67.y | 1310|727 —— z
§:70l4%. | 114496 |7-23 — i
6231680 12490 |71-20 S Y

i e
/i/ﬁiéﬂfﬂ—f Lock: /Q&Zﬁgaéhﬁgu;bﬂ*\H

Sample appearance:

(Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
9/16 Bolt:

Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Equipment replaced:
2" Locking Cap:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin:
6" Locking Cap:

Remarks:

Signature: :




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:__Ultramar Sampling Date: 9-5-co
Site:__ Beacon #574 Project No.:_94-574-01
22315 Redwood Road Wwell Designation: MW- f;
#.

Castro Valley, CA
Is setup of traffic control devices required?éégg; YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES. Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): =
Well cover type: g" Uv_ 12" UV 12" EMCO a" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36e" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent 80y Fair  Poor

Purging Equipment:

2" DYC bailer
4" PVC bailer

Disposal baller: 2§;

—————
e ——

- sampled with:

2" disposable bailer

Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer
< _Centrifugal pump

Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: Z"EE;;_ 4n__ 6" g"____
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
_Ipit%al M?asurement . .Rech?;g§7Measurement : 2?‘37
tine: S0 )9 60 bt /£ 9L hctual puroer KT
Depth to water:_{2 - '
Start purge: 530 Sampling time: -SF:L{B
Time Temp. . E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
S:3/lg7 B | (34|77 T /
$3287 -9 |1sj0 | 7YL| T <
ci33 lga -/ | jeg8| 790 | — 3
Saylgg v | 1La0| 738 | —— {

(8 r

Sample appearance:

Lock: /7 L A

Equipment replaced:

{Check all that apply)
' Lock #3753:

2" Locking Cap:
Lock-Dolphin:

4" Locking Cap:
6" Locking Cap:

-
Note condition of replaced item
7/32 Allenhead:
, 9/16 Bolt:
Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks:

Qimnmatiiras




DOULOE ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:_ Ultramar Sampling Date: 9- 502
Site:__Beacon #574 Project No.:_294~574-01
22315 Redwood Road Well Designation: MW - -3
i I'f .
Castro Valley, CA
Is setup of traffic control devices r:eqlnreci'p YES time: hours
Is there standlng water in well box? - YES. Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO ~ If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in 1nches) /
Well cover type: 8" UV 12vw Uv - 12" EMCO g" BK
12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI Other

12" BK

General condition of wellhead assembly:

Poor

Excellent (@E§§L_ Fair

Purging Equipment:

Sampled with:

Disposal bailer: 2§=

Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer
Centrifugal pump

2" disposable bailer
2" PVC bailer
4" PVC bailer

Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2";Z;v 4"

 Purge Vol. Multiplier:
Initial Measurement

Time:

Initisl Jlessurenent
Depth of well: é 7 78

6" 8“

0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.

Recharge Measurement % ,5
Time: é"d:{ / EiC7Ca1culaﬂt:ec1 purge: )

Depth to water: Actual purge: 9 ;Q

Depth to water.

Start purge: 5 [7'1 Sampling time: 6: 08
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
sicolg7.2 11390 7-.S¥] —— !
S S1le7-5 | 13264 k5O e 2
S 53187 a9 | 135711745 — 7
J5H6e ) | I13%0 7YY R /

Sample appearance:

%lfd_./t/' Lock: QWLL&-_
e

Equipment replaced:

2" Locking Cap:
4" Locking Cap:
6" Locking Cap:

(Check all that apply)

Note condition of replaced item
7/32 Allenhead:
9/16 Bolt:

Pinned Allenhead (DWP} :

Lock #3753:
Lock-Delphin:

Remarks:

Qi rrmatirra s




APPENDIX C

Laboratory Reports and Chain of Custody Documentation

BSK




o lFF o | ' | Report Number : 17731
' Date : 9/M19/00
ANALYTICAL uic R : '

Dennis Dettioff

BSK Sacramento

3140 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 160
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Subject : 5 Water Samples
Project Name : Beacon 574
Project Number : 574

Dear Mr. Dettioff,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample('s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of Califonia (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

\;\- -
) Yy

!

.Ljal Kiif

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

L A




Report Number: 17731
Date :  9/19/00

IFF

ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name : * Beacon 574
Project Number : 574

Sampie : MW-1 : Matrix : Water Lab Number : 17731-01
Sample Date :9/5/00
Method .

Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit - Units Method Analyzed
Benzene ‘ 8000 50 ugiL EPA 8260B 9/16/00
Toluene 230 50 ug/L EPA 8260B° 9/16/00
Ethylbenzene 2100 50 ug/L EPA 82608 9/16/00
Total Xylenes 6400 50 ugfL EPA 3260B 9/16/00
Methyl-t-butyl ether 740 500 ugiL EPA 8260B 9/16/00
TPH as Gasoline 49000 5000 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/16/00
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 89.9 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 9/16/00
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/16/00
Sample : MW-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number ; 17731-02
Sampie Date :9/5/00 _

Method .

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 3400 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/18/00
Toluene 490 10 . ugfl. EPA 8260B 9/18/00
Ethylbenzene 730 10 ugiL EPA 8260B 9/18/00
Total Xylenes 2200 10 ugiL EPA 3260B 9/18/00
Methyi-t-butyl ether 1000 100 ugfl. EPA 8260B 9/18/00
TPH as Gasoline 21000 1000 ug/L EPA §260B 9/18/00
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 9/18/00
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 84.0 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 9/18/00

Sl K

Approved By: Joel Kiff !}f

790 Olive Nrive Suita N Navis CA 95614 530-297-4800




IFF
ANALYTICAL 1.1

Beacon 574
Project Number : 574

Project Name :

Report Number ;
Date: 9/19/00

17731

Sample : MW-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 17731-02
Sample Date :9/5/00 '
‘ Method
Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Vaiue Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 3.0 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/16/00
Toluene 0.53 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/16/00
Ethylbenzene 9.6 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 89/16/00
Total Xylenes 4.0 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/16/00
Methyl-t-butyl ether <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/16/00
TPH as Gasoline 240 50 ug/L EPA 82680B 9/M6/00
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 9/16/00
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/16/00
Sample : MW-5 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 17731-04
Sample Date :9/5/00
Method .
Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value - Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 9/16/00
Toluene < 0.50 . 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/16/00 -
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 82608 9/16/00
Total Xylenes < 0.50 Q.50 ug/t EPA 8260B 9/16/00
Methyi-t-butyl ether <5.0 5.0 ugfL EPA 82608 9/16/00
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/t EPA 8260B 9/16/00
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8250B 9/16/00
4-Bromefluorobenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8280B 9/16/00
ooy

ol

Approved By: J_égl Kiff |

) o
770 Olive Nirive Suite N Navie CA ORR1R  AAN-2Q7-48NN




II-'F

ANALYTICAL Li.c

Project Name : Beacon 574
Project Number : 574

Report Number :
Date: 8/18/00

17731

Sl L

Sample . MW-6 Matrix . Water Lab Number ; 17731-05
Sample Date :9/5/00
Method

Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parmameter - Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugfl EPA 82608 9/16/00
Toluene 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/16/00
Ethyibenzene <0.50 - 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/16/00
Total Xyilenes 0.81 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8280B 8/16/00
Methyl-t-butyl ether 170 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/16/00
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/l EPA 82608 9/16/00
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 9/16/00
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 9/16/00

Approved By: Joel Kiff i

720 Oliva Nrive Quita N Nawvvie CA QGRAR1A HRI’!..’JO':’.ARIﬁl’I"I



WHITE: Return to Client with Répon

PINK: Originator Copy

Untramar Inc. /772) BEACON
CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT ,
Beacon Station No. Sampiler (Print Name) Date Form No.
— - ANALYSES 4-$-00| | of
S LY B ‘
Project No. . / MIe) .~ g fﬁl”l/ﬂﬁ”—ﬁ;ﬂ
. a*"g /) f{ e %" ' ,g g ,.j,—- % 'f**
Project Location | ¢ k% [ g
CACT2 O LgdlE PV Hovt o . E; o
” " _
Sample No /Identification _Date Time Lab No. EE é 2 REMARKS
J - | 1-5-00| £:02 | ~0| X 3
-2 | 742 | —ea | |
pw 3 [ | 7:32] 0
AW - € AT
Relinquush hy (Slgnature!Alﬁhanon) Date | Time | Received by: {Signature/Affiliation) Dalre Time
| it sovrof | |
nature/Aﬂl!ianon) ' Date | Time | Received by: (SignaturefAﬂilialion‘)“__ e Date | Time
Heiiﬁquished by: (SignaturesAfiiliation) Date | Time | Received by: (Signature/Affiliation - Date | Time 7
T o OZ oA pafo JEHEA ﬁf?tdfg tibad  [0AManlyz 2
{Report To: Billto:  ULTRAMAR INC.
' 525 West Third Street
Hanford, CA 93230
@y e Attention: E HLPRIPS E
t YELLOW: Laboratory Copy 324003 190




